

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

No. 21-0856

---

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF THE HEARTLAND, INC., and JILL MEADOWS,  
M.D.,

*Petitioner-Appellees,*

v.

KIM REYNOLDS *ex rel.* STATE OF IOWA, and IOWA BOARD OF MEDICINE,

*Respondent-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the Iowa District Court for Johnson County  
The Honorable Mitchell Turner, District Judge  
Case No. EQCV081855

---

**Brief Of *Amicus Curiae* League Of Women Voters  
(Iowa Chapter)**

---

Michael Streit, AT007661  
Colin C. Smith, AT0011362  
**SULLIVAN & WARD, P.C.**  
6601 Westown Parkway, Suite 200  
West Des Moines, Iowa 50266-7733  
Telephone: #(515) 244-3500  
Facsimile: #(515) 244-3599  
E-mail: mstreit@sullivan-ward.com  
                  csmith@sullivan-ward.com

***Counsel For League Of Women  
Voters Of Iowa***

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**..... 2

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... 3

**STATEMENT OF *AMICUS CURIAE***..... 7

**ARGUMENT**..... 8

**I. INTRODUCTION AND SCOPE OF ARGUMENT**..... 8

**II. IOWA'S SINGLE-SUBJECT RULE DEMANDS PUBLIC AWARENESS AND AN OPPORTUNITY TO PARTICIPATE. ....** 15

**A. SINGLE-SUBJECT RULES GENERALLY. ....** 15

**B. IOWA'S SINGLE-SUBJECT RULE SPECIFICALLY. ....** 19

**III. IOWA'S SINGLE-SUBJECT RULE WAS VIOLATED BECAUSE NEARLY NO PUBLIC AWARENESS NOR REALISTIC OPPORTUNITY FOR PARTICIPATION WAS GIVEN DURING HF594'S PASSAGE. ....** 22

**A. LEGISLATIVE MACHINATIONS EVIDENCE A VIOLATION OF THE SINGLE-SUBJECT RULE. ....** 22

**B. THERE WAS NO "WAITING PERIOD" ON A BILL ABOUT "WAITING PERIODS." ....**26

**C. THE PUBLIC POLICIES MOTIVATING THE SINGLE-SUBJECT RULE TILT TOWARDS UNCONSTITUTIONALITY IN THIS CASE.....** 30

**IV. THE COURT CAN, AND SHOULD, RESOLVE THIS CASE ON SINGLE-SUBJECT GROUNDS WITHOUT ADDRESSING SUBSTANTIVE ABORTION ISSUES.....** 32

**CONCLUSION**..... 34

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE**..... 36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

IOWA CONST. ART. I, § 2 .....	12
IOWA CONST. ART. III, § 13 .....	9
IOWA CONST. ART. III, § 29 .....	<i>passim</i>
IOWA CONST. ART. III, § 9 .....	19, 28
IOWA CONST. ART. III, §§ 1 .....	28
IOWA CONST. ART. XII, § 1 .....	8

### STATUTES

82 C.J.S. <i>STATUTES</i> § 248 (2021) .....	26
IOWA CODE § 146A.1(1) (2020) .....	26
IOWA CODE § 17A.1(3).....	10
IOWA R. APP. P. 6.906(5)(A)(3) .....	8

### CASES

<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74, 106 (1997).....	29
<i>ACLU v. Atlantic Comm. Sch. Dist.</i> , 818 N.W.2d 231, 236 (2012) .....	9
<i>Alarm Protection Tech., LLC v. Crandall</i> , 491 P.3d 928, 934 (Utah 2021) .....	33
<i>American Hotel &amp; Lodging Ass'n v. City of Seattle</i> , 432 P.3d 434, 440 (Wash. Ct. App. 2018) .....	16
<i>Ariz. State Legis. v. Ariz. Indep. Redistrict. Comm'n</i> , 576 U.S. 787, 825 ....	22
<i>Berent v. City of Iowa City</i> , 738 N.W.2d 193, 198 (Iowa 2007) .....	7
<i>Bradley v. Brown</i> , 39 N.W. 258, 259 (Iowa 1888).....	23
<i>Burkhart v. IA Dept. of Human Servs.</i> , Case No. 13-1979, 2014 WL 4231048, at *1 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 27, 2014) .....	11
<i>Campbell Cnty. Sch. Dist. v. Catchpole</i> , 6 P.3d 1275, 1281 (Wyo. 2000)...	26
<i>Carlton v. Grimes</i> , 23 N.W.2d 883, 889 (Iowa 1946).....	27
<i>Chicago, R.I. &amp; P. Ry. Co. v. Streepy</i> , 224 N.W. 41, 43 (Iowa 1924) ...	14, 22
<i>Chonich v. Ford</i> , 321 N.W.2d 693, 469 (Mich. Ct. App. 1982) .....	25
<i>City of Baltimore v. State</i> , 378 A.2d 1326, 1330 (Md. Ct. App. 1977).....	18
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41, 63-64 n.35 (1999).....	11
<i>City of Marshalltown v. Blum</i> , 12 N.W. 266, 267 (Iowa 1882) .....	21
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Morrison v. Peace</i> , Case No. 102, 1918 WL 3123, at *3 (Pa. Ct. Com. Pl. Jan. 1, 1918) .....	27
<i>Cook v. Marshall Cnty.</i> , 93 N.W. 372, 377 (Iowa 1903) .....	22

<i>Doe v. McMillan</i> , 412 U.S. 306, 341 (1973) .....	33
<i>Giles v. State</i> , 511 N.W.2d 622, 625 (Iowa 1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Global Dynamics, LLC v. United States</i> , 138 Fed. Cl. 207, 210-11 (2018). 12	
<i>Godfrey v. State</i> , 752 N.W.2d 423, 430.....	34
<i>Green v. City of Mt. Pleasant</i> , 131 N.W.2d 5, 18 (Iowa 1964).....	21
<i>Griffin v. Pate</i> , 884 N.W.2d 182, 183 (Iowa 2016).....	7
<i>Hummel St. Joseph Cnty. Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , Case No. 3:10-CV-003 JD, 2013 WL 817382, at *12 (N.D. Ind. Mar. 4, 2013).....	33
<i>IA Motor Vehicle Ass'n v. Bd. of Ry. Comm'rs</i> , 221 N.W. 364, 368 (Iowa 1928) .....	9
<i>In re Legislative Districting of General Assembly</i> , 193 N.W.2d 784, 784 (Iowa 1972).....	7
<i>In re Matter of Title</i> , 454 P.3d 1056, 1064 (Colo. 2019) .....	17
<i>Indust. Union Dept. v. Amer. Petrol. Instit.</i> , 448 U.S. 607, 686 (1980).....	13
<i>Int'l Org. of Masters, Mates, &amp; Pilots v. Brown</i> , 498 U.S. 466, 477 (1991) 31	
<i>Jones v. Univ. of Iowa</i> , 836 N.W.2d 127, 142 (Iowa 2013) .....	31
<i>League of United Latin-American Citizens of Iowa v. Pate</i> , 950 N.W.2d 204, 206 (Iowa 2020).....	7
<i>Long v. Bd. of Sup'rs of Benton Cnty.</i> , 142 N.W.2d 378, 382 (Iowa 1966) .	15
<i>M.A.W. v. State</i> , 185 P.3d 388, 393-94 (Okla. Crim. App. 2008) .....	18
<i>McNabb v. Osmundson</i> , 315 N.W.2d 9, 17 (Iowa 1982) .....	14
<i>Nat'l Indep. Business Alliance v. City of Beverly Hills</i> , 180 Cal. Rptr. 59, 64 (Cal. Ct. App. 1982).....	27
<i>People v. McGriff</i> , Case No. A142712, 2016 WL 4367197, at *1 (Cal. Ct. App. Aug. 16, 2016) .....	10
<i>People v. Olender</i> , 854 N.E.2d 593, 600 (Ill. 2005).....	16
<i>Planned Parenthood of S.E. Penn. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833, 969 (1992).....	26
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Heartland, Inc. v. Reynolds ex rel. State</i> , 915 N.W.2d 206, 252 n.9 (Iowa 2018) .....	23
<i>Robinson v. Robinson's Ex'rs</i> , 1860 WL 4954, at *3 (Vt. Feb. 1, 1860).....	28
<i>Rush v. Reynolds</i> , Case No. 19-1109, 2020 WL 825953, at *11 (Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 19, 2020) .....	19
<i>Santi v. Santi</i> , 633 N.W.2d 312, 317 (Iowa 2001).....	32
<i>Siefert v. Alexander</i> , 596 F. Supp. 2d 860, 862 (W.D. Wis. 2009), <i>aff'd in part and rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , 608 F.3d 974 (7th Cir. 2010)...	31

<i>State v. Aguirre</i> , 41 N.E.3d 1178, 1179 n.2 (Ohio 2014).....	9
<i>State v. Brodeur</i> , Case No. 2006AP2340-CR, 2007 WL 1774944, at *5 n.5 (Wis. Ct. App. Jun. 21, 2007).....	10
<i>State v. Graber</i> , 537 P.2d 117, 119 (Or. Ct. App. 1975).....	12
<i>State v. Iowa Dist. Ct. for Webster Cnty.</i> , 801 N.W.2d 513, 522 (Iowa 2020) .....	14
<i>State v. Mabry</i> , 460 N.W.2d 472, 473 (Iowa 1990) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. McGee</i> , 959 N.W.2d 432, 439 (Iowa 2021).....	12
<i>State v. Social Hygiene, Inc.</i> , 156 N.W.2d 28, 289-91 (Iowa 1968) .....	13
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 557 N.W.2d 523, 525 (Iowa 1996) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 504 U.S. 336, 344 (1971).....	24
<i>United States v. Granderson</i> , 511 U.S. 39, 52 n.9 (1994).....	10, 24
<i>United States v. Jerez</i> , 108 F.3d 684, 716-17 (7th Cir. 1997).....	10
<i>Utilicorp United Inc. v. IA Util. Bd.</i> , 570 N.W.2d 451, 458 (Iowa 1997)....	24
<i>W. Int'l v. Kirkpatrick</i> , 396 N.W.2d 359, 366 (Iowa 1986).....	21, 32, 34
<i>Westmarc Cablevision, Inc. v. Blair</i> , Case No. 03-0667, 2005 WL 1224269, at *10 (Iowa Ct. App. May 25, 2005).....	32
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433, 454 (2015).....	9, 31
<i>Woods v. Fayette Cnty. Zoning Bd. of Adjust.</i> , Case No. 17-0090, 2018 WL 1099008, at *4 (Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 18, 2018).....	17

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

82 C.J.S. <i>Statutes</i> § 248 (2021).....	25
Benjamin F. Shaumbaugh, FRAGMENTS FROM THE DEBATES OF THE IOWA CONSTITUTIONAL CONVENTIONS OF 1844 AND 1846, at p. 382 (1900)....	33
Cooter & Gilbert, <i>A Theory Of Direct Democracy And The Single Subject Rule</i> , 110 COLUM. L. REV. 687, 693 (2010) .....	15, 16
Deborah Bartell, <i>The Interplay Between The Gubernatorial Veto And The One-Subject Rule In Oklahoma</i> , 19 OKLA. CITY U. L. REV. 273, 286-87 (1994).....	15
Denning & Smith, <i>Uneasy Riders: The Case For A Truth-In-Legislation Amendment</i> , 1999 UTAH L. REV. 957, 963 (1999) .....	16, 24
Michael D. Gilbert, <i>Single Subject Rules And The Legislative Process</i> , 67 U. PITT. L. REV. 803, 805 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>

Richard Briffault, *The Single-Subject Rule: A State Constitutional Dilemma*,  
82 ALB. L. REV. 1629, 1635-36 (2019)..... 30

Robert F. Williams, *State Constitutional Limits On Legislative Procedure:  
Legislative Compliance And Judicial Enforcement*, 48 U. PITT. L. REV.  
797, 798, and 826-27 (1987)..... *passim*

Todd E. Pettys, THE IOWA STATE CONSTITUTION 172 (2d ed. 2018) ..... 19

W. Blair Lord, THE DEBATES OF THE CONSTITUTIONAL CONVENTION OF THE  
STATE OF IOWA 802 (Vol. I Jan. 19, 1857)..... 10

William J. Yost, Note, *Before A Bill Becomes A Law – Constitutional Form*,  
8 DRAKE L. REV. 66, 67 (1958) ..... 11, 21
